Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act takes effect on August 1, 1976.

Approved April 3, 1976.

## CHAPTER 151-S.F.No.1928

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Maplewood; paramedic service; authorizing the collection of taxes in excess of the levy limits for purposes of the paramedic program.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-NESOTA:

Section 1. MAPLEWOOD, CITY OF; PARAMEDIC SERVICE; TAX LEVY. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 275 or any other law to the contrary, the city of Maplewood is hereby authorized to collect in taxes payable in 1976 the sum of \$189,000 in excess of the tax levy limitation, without penalty, for the purpose of financing the paramedic program provided for in Laws 1975, Chapter 426, Section 4.

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon approval by a majority of the voters of the city of Maplewood, on or before September 30, 1976, of a levy limit base adjustment for levy year 1976 and subsequent levy years, pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 275.58, for the purpose of financing the paramedic program provided for in Laws 1975, Chapter 426, Section 4.

Approved April 3, 1976.

CHAPTER 152-S.F.No.1944

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to health; providing for a waiver of the certificate of need requirements by the state board of health; amending Minnesota Statutes, 1975 Supplement, Section 145.811; and Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 145, by adding a section.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-NESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 145, is amended by adding a section to read:

## [145.761] HEALTH CARE FACILITIES; CERTIFICATES OF

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout